F.  For a normal retired member who worked for at

least twenty-five years under one or more applicable coverage

plans and whose annual pension benefit, after all previous

annual cost-of-living adjustments, is equal to an amount not

greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the

pension benefit shall be increased by two and one-half percent

each July 1.  The amount of the increase shall be determined by

multiplying the amount of pension, inclusive of all prior

adjustments, by two and one-half percent.

G.  For a disability retired member whose annual

pension benefit, after all previous annual cost-of-living

adjustments, is equal to an amount not greater than twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000), the pension benefit shall be

increased by two and one-half percent each July 1.  The amount

of the increase shall be determined by multiplying the amount

of pension, inclusive of all prior adjustments, by two and one-

half percent.

H.  For a normal retired member who has attained the